
Step	One:	

W e	 ask	 that	 you	 make	 a	 good‐faith	 effort	 to	 resolve	 the	 issue	 with	 the	 employee	assigned	to	your	project.		Our	employees	are	well‐trained,	knowledgeable,	and	eager	
to	help.		The	City	has	empowered	them	to	make	decisions	and	to	solve	problems.		Customer	
satisfaction	 is	 important	 to	 us.	 	 Our	 employees	 try	 hard,	 whenever	 possible,	 to	 strike	 an	
appropriate	balance	between	your	needs	and	the	laws	and	regulations	the	City	is	required	to	
enforce.		Most	issues	can	be	resolved	at	this	level.	

Step	Two:	

I f	 you	are	not	 able	 to	 resolve	 the	 issue	by	working	with	 the	employee	assigned	 to	 your	project,	please	contact	one	of	our	Division	Managers,	who	are:	

 

D  
R  P  

T he	City	of	Redding’s	goal	 is	 to	 treat	each	of	 its	 customers	 in	a	 fair	and	consistent	manner.	 	 However,	 development	 issues	 are	 not	 always	 “black	 and	 white”	 and	
sometimes	 you	 may	 disagree	 with	 a	 decision.	 	 We	 are	 committed	 to	 resolving	 these	
disagreements	 as	 quickly	 and	 as	 objectively	 as	 possible.	 	 To	 do	 that,	 we	 ask	 that	 you	
follow	the	process	outlined	below:	

Planning Division 
Planning Manager 
Lily Toy 
(530) 245-7231 
ltoy@cityofredding.org 

Building Division 
Building Official 
Jim Wright 
(530) 225-4099 
jwright@cityofredding.org 
 
Code Enforcement 
Code Enforcement Supervisor 
Steve Willkomm 
(530) 245-7196 
swillkomm@cityofredding.org 
 
Permit Center Division 
Development Services Supervisor 
Erich Mayne 
(530) 225-4414 
emayne@cityofredding.org 

Public Works—Utilities 
Deputy Director of Public Works 
Paul Clemens 
(530) 224-6201 
pclemens@cityofredding.org 
 
Public Works—Traffic 
Assistant Director of Public Works  
John Abshier 
(530) 245-7159 
jabshier@cityofredding.org 

Fire Safety 
Fire Marshal 
Craig Wittner 
(530) 225-4575 
mbachmeyer@ci.redding.ca.us 
 
Electric 
Assistant Director Electric Utility  
Distribution, Ted Miller 
(530) 339-7315 
tmiller@cityofredding.org 

Municipal Utilities 
 Storm Drains, Matt  Cervenka 
 (530) 224-2435 
 mcervenka@cityofredding.org 
 Water, Josh Watkins 
 (530) 244-6068 
 jwatkins@cityofredding.org 
 Wastewater, Josh Vandiver 
 (530) 224-6068 
 jvandiver@cityofredding.org 

 



Step	Three:	

U sually,	one	of	our	Division	Managers	can	help	you.		However,	if	they	do	not	resolve	the	issue	to	your	satisfaction,	please	contact	the	appropriate	Department	Director	:	

Step	Four:	In	 those	rare	 instances	when	the	Department	Director	 is	unable	 to	resolve	 the	
issue	 to	 your	 satisfaction,	 please	 contact	 the	 City	
Manager’s	of ice	directly	at	(530)	225‐4060.		The	Deputy	
City	 Manager	 will	 meet	 with	 you	 and	 the	 appropriate	
Department	 Director	 to	 resolve	 your	 issue	 quickly	 and	
fairly.	 	 When	 appropriate,	 an	 impartial	 expert,	 not	
employed	 by	 the	 City,	 may	 be	 used	 to	 help	 resolve	 the	
issue	or	serve	as	mediator.	

	

Y our	satisfaction	 is	 important	 to	us!	 	Reasonable	people	 may	 occasionally	 disagree,	 and	 we	 know	
that	 we	 sometimes	 make	 mistakes.	 	 Please	 do	 not	
hesitate	to	utilize	this	process	when	necessary.	

Development Services 
(Planning, Building & Code Enforcement, Permit Center) 

(530) 225-4030 
http://www.cityofredding.org/departments/development-

services 

 
Public Works 
(530) 225-4170 

http://www.cityofredding.org/departments/public-works 
 

 
 

Fire Department 
(530) 225-4141 

http://www.cityofredding.org/departments/fire-department 
 
 

City Manager 
(530) 225-4060 

http://www.cityofredding.org/departments/city-manager 
 
 

Redding Electric Utility 
(530) 339-7300 

http://www.cityofredding.org/departments/redding-electric-
utility 

Development Services 
(Planning, Building and Code Enforcement, and 
Permit Center) 
Director of Development Services Larry Vaupel 
(530) 225-4028 
lvaupel@cityofredding.org 
 
Fire Safety 
Fire Chief Cullen Kreider 
(530) 225-4141 
ckreider@cityofredding.org 

Public Works 
(Engineering, Redding Municipal Utilities, 
Traffic Operations, Land Development) 
Director of Public Works Chuck Aukland 
(530) 225-4170 
caukland@cityofredding.org 
 
Electric 
Director of Electric Utility Dan Beans 
(530) 339-7300 
dbeans@cityofredding.org 
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